rule with parameters ϕπ = 1.5 and ϕy = 0, while all the remaining households
will favor Taylor rule #3, that is, the most hawkish Taylor rule with parameters
ϕπ = 5 and ϕy = 0. At the same time, the worst policy rule for the top 10%
and bottom 90% is Taylor rule #3 and #2, respectively.

However, when we consider an expansionary shock, no matter its magni-
tude, policy preferences are switched. The top 10% will favor Taylor rule #3
and despise Taylor rule #2, while the bottom 90% will prefer Taylor rule #2
and loose the most under Taylor rule #3. In other words, society is divided in
two irreconcilable positions: one group’s best scenario is the other’s worst, no
matter the shock sign or magnitude.

Remembering our discussion from subsection 3.2, the shock have oppos-
ing effects on households. In one hand, after a positive (negative) demand
shock, households want to anticipate (postpone) future (present) consumption
and leisure. On the other hand, wages increase (decrease) creating incentives
for them to work more (less), while income may fall or rise depending on the
household, making it possible to both increase (decrease) consumption and
savings.

Table 3.3: Demand Shock - Life-time Consumption Equivalent

(ϕπ , ϕy) = (1.5, 0.125) (ϕπ , ϕy) = (1.5, 0) (ϕπ , ϕy) = (5.0, 0) (ϕπ , ϕy) = (1.5, 1.0)
Contractionary shock: −2σγ

Top 1% 0.0700 0.0692 0.0746 0.0732
Top 1-10% 0.0698 0.0695 0.0709 0.0706
Top 10-30% 0.0701 0.0702 0.0697 0.0698

DBD
PUC-Rio - Certificação Digital Nº 2011880/CA

Chapter 3. Quantitative Results 49

Top 30-50% 0.0707 0.0710 0.0691 0.0695
Top 50-70% 0.0715 0.0721 0.0686 0.0694
Top 70%-Indebted 0.0708 0.0719 0.0662 0.0708
Indebted 0.0704 0.0728 0.0596 0.0626

Contractionary shock: −σγ

Top 1% 0.0349 0.0345 0.0364 0.0360
Top 1-10% 0.0348 0.0347 0.0354 0.0352
Top 10-30% 0.0350 0.0351 0.0348 0.0348
Top 30-50% 0.0353 0.0355 0.0345 0.0347
Top 50-70% 0.0357 0.0360 0.0342 0.0346
Top 70%-Indebted 0.0353 0.0359 0.0330 0.0336
Indebted 0.0351 0.0363 0.0298 0.0312

Expansionary shock: σγ

Top 1% -0.0347 -0.0344 -0.0360 -0.0357
Top 1-10% -0.0347 -0.0346 -0.0352 -0.0351
Top 10-30% -0.0349 -0.0350 -0.0347 -0.0347
Top 30-50% -0.0352 -0.0354 -0.0344 -0.0346
Top 50-70% -0.0356 -0.0359 -0.0341 -0.0345
Top 70%-Indebted -0.0352 -0.0358 -0.0329 -0.0335
Indebted -0.0350 -0.0362 -0.0297 -0.0311

Expansionary shock: 2σγ

Top 1% -0.0693 -0.0687 -0.0717 -0.0710
Top 1-10% -0.0693 -0.0691 -0.0703 -0.0700
Top 10-30% -0.0697 -0.0698 -0.0692 -0.0693
Top 30-50% -0.0702 -0.0706 -0.0686 -0.0690
Top 50-70% -0.0710 -0.0717 -0.0680 -0.0688
Top 70%-Indebted -0.0703 -0.0714 -0.0656 -0.0669
Indebted -0.0669 -0.0723 -0.0592 -0.0622

In order to understand the results from table 3.3, first, we describe the
dynamics of total income and savings for each class, shock and Taylor rule. We
also discuss how each income component contributes to total income change
for each class, considering the Taylor rule adopted and the sign of the shock.
Finally, we close by offering an explanation on why classes disagree on policy
preferences.

Forestalling our results, considering a single class, whenever the contrac-
tionary shock has a strong negative impact on households’ income, they de-
crease consumption and borrow more to cushion the shock. Consequently, their